ST WEONARDS, GARWAY, ORCOP,
PENCOYD,

TRETIRE, MICHAELCHURCH, HENTLAND
AND HOARWITHY

PARISH NEWS
NOVEMBER 2020

\\
)
LIy ) =\

N

Hello Everyone,

The church’s year is drawing rapidly to a close. The season of Advent begins on Sunday 29™ of
November, and the Feast of Christ the King, which marks the end of the Christian year, is

celebrated on 22" November.

Once again the year has presented us with new challenges as we’ve seen the familiar
seasons come and go. Advent followed by Christmas - the season of the Nativity - then Epiphany
when the church remembers those who visited the Christ child from afar. Ash Wednesday soon
marked the beginning of Lent, the season of repentance, while winter was still upon us. Lent drew
to a close with Holy Week, that most important week of all and our chance on Maundy Thursday
and Good Friday to remember and ponder on the sufferings and death of Jesus. By this time our
churches had all been closed and we were prevented from holding services in the buildings.
Easter Sunday, the day of resurrection, is our chance to celebrate the focal point of the whole
Christian year. This year our Easter Sunday service was held on Youtube and was watched by a

great many people.

After Easter come the resurrection appearances of Jesus as he prepares his followers for
the tasks of building the church and spreading the good news of the gospel. Then we follow the
story onwards through the Ascension and the Day of Pentecost. There are, of course, many other
days to recall and celebrate. Every year we retell the story and every year it comes to mean
something new and different for each of us. Our circumstances change, our life changes, our
priorities change and so the Christian story changes with our story. But the Christian story is also
changeless and so it provides each of us with an anchor, a strong basis on which to build and

rebuild our lives. We hope that we’ll be able to gather together once again on Advent Sunday to



mark the beginning of the Church’s year and to return once again to begin to hear our Christian

faith story anew.

Blessings, Elizabeth

Benefice All Souls Service

This year’s service will be on You Tube on Sunday, November 1%, It will be possible to view it at any time,
but if we try to gather to watch it at 10am, then we will feel we are sharing the service together and keeping
company with those who have lost dear ones, recently or in the past.

As part of the service, we will light a candle or night-light in memory of our own loved ones, so do have one
at hand.

The link will be advertised on the benefice website, www.stw.org.uk , but if you search on You Tube under
‘St Weonards’, you will find it easily. Frances Phillips

From the registers: The funeral of Peter Tame was held on 15" October at Orcop Church. We give thanks for Peter’s
life and pray for peace and comfort for his family and friends.

Who counts?

| was thinking about our post-COVID world the other day, as you do! And the question struck me — who
counts? It is very easy to simply say that the post-COVID world should be like the pre-COVID one, with all
the certainties that we have got used to. But | would beg to differ. | think we should reshape our world
around those who currently don’t count!

Who do | mean by this? Well, those who are absent from the national conversation. So, when did we last
hear from the homeless? Or children? Or those stuck at home? Our society seems to revolve around those
who are considered “productive”, the wage earners and the entrepreneur etc. But they only make up part
of society. And what did Jesus say? “Unless you become like these little children, you will not inherit the
Kingdom”.

So we need to move away from valuing people by what they produce, what they are “worth” and see all
people as part of society, to be included, to be valued, just as they are by God. Mark Johnson

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION

10" November Tues Christine Davies 01981 580129



http://www.stw.org.uk/

Village Pages
St Weonards
All Age Worship

It has been so good to meet again for services in church as well as sharing worship on Zoom. It was exciting
to see our All Age congregation face to face, and to witness the excitement of the children and adults at
meeting again to worship together. An added bonus was being able to enjoy the cakes so generously
provided by Anna Williams in the glorious sunshine in the churchyard as we caught up with everyone’s
news!

Also to share the exciting news that A ROCHA St Weonards parish has achieved its Bronze
Award as an Eco-Church! BRONZE
AWARD
WINNER
2020
ECO ¥ CHURCH

‘\‘,.".—'j" ot <

Harvest

We also enjoyed the harvest service in the church with the wonderful flowers provided by Gillie and her
team. A small choir helped to make this a special festive occasion as well as the mulled cider after the
service! All dried and tinned goods are being donated to the Ross Community Food Bank.

Fund raising

In October, our benefice service focused on Generous Giving as part of our vision as Christians to grow
God’s Kingdom growing in our lives and communities. To sustain the variety of work done across the
diocese including in parishes, schools, with the homeless and by street pastors, we need to be generous in
in our giving. Our parish has details of how to give on the parish website.

HISFLE?]))
Locally, as the usual fund-raising events have not happened, it has been decided to have a raffle. Christmas
hampers have been donated generously by:

The Duchy, St Weonards PCC, St Weonards Shop and Pengethely Farm Shop.

£1 Tickets will be available in St Weonards Shop or from members of the PCC.

Fiona Mynors

Climate Change

HRH The Prince of Wales, speaking on 21 September at the start of Climate Week NYC, said that the climate
crisis “is now rapidly becoming a comprehensive catastrophe that will dwarf the impact of the coronavirus
pandemic. At this late stage I can see no other way forward but to call for a Marshall-like plan for nature, people
and planet.” He warned that with time fast running out, such a plan was “urgently needed if we are to align our
collective efforts to save our planet from continued destruction.”

Whether or not we agree with the exact words Prince Charles chose to use, most of us understand that there is
much more that countries, communities, churches and yes — we as individuals — should be doing to tackle global
heating and to safeguard the integrity of the natural world. This was the motivation for Churches Together in
Britain and Ireland to come together with support from leading charities including Christian Aid, CAFOD,
Tearfund, A Rocha UK and Operation Noah to encourage local churches to hold a Climate Sunday service or
event as part of the church’s Season of Creation at this time of year.

In St Weonards, as members of the local church, we seek to look after the historic building and peaceful
churchyard as best we can. But we also want to challenge ourselves to tread more lightly on the earth, to be


https://www.climateweeknyc.org/
https://ctbi.org.uk/climate-sunday/

wise in the way we use scarce resources, and to campaign for ‘climate justice’ for the marginalised around the
world. So, for our recent All Age service by Zoom, we chose a Climate Sunday theme, focusing on our personal
lifestyles and encouraging everyone to consider practical changes we could make that would reduce our carbon
footprint and enable us to live more in harmony with the natural world.

Ahead of our local Climate Sunday, we circulated a simple questionnaire to our online congregation and asked
everyone to think through how they were approaching some of the key lifestyle areas highlighted in A Rocha’s
Eco Church resources: m%;:‘_;__ .
e reduce, reuse, recycle ;
e plastic waste

e energy use
e transport . '
e food. e 2

It was encouraging to hear how many people were trying to ‘do the right thing’. One respondent commented
that they had not travelled by air for the last 18 years and that they had one small, low-emission car in their
household. Yet responses also reflected the practical issues of trying to buy groceries without plastic packaging,
or coping without a car in the countryside with no regular bus service. During the service itself, we had a
thought-provoking discussion about what we could do differently, and we committed to encourage one another
by sharing eco tips in our All Age service every month in the year ahead. Our children and teenagers have set us
a challenge — now we must all take action!

A welcome by-product of this special Climate Sunday service
A ROCHA focusing on lifestyles was that St Weonards PCC was able to ECO # CHURCH
BRONZE complete its first Eco Church survey and apply for
AWARD accreditation ... and shortly afterwards we were delighted
WINNER  to hear from A Rocha UK that the church had achieved a
, 2020 Bronze Award. Eco Church is a valuable tool to help every V
ECO # CHURCH church express care for God's world — so why not register
Rarn mote for the scheme if you have not done so already?

Stephen Herbert

St Weonards Parish Council Meeting Dates for 2020

The next Ordinary Meeting of the Parish Council will take place at St Weonards Village Hall on 9"
November starting at 7.45pm, unless advised differently by the Parish Clerk.

Kate Hughes, Parish Clerk, Meadow View, St Weonards, Hereford HR2 8QS. 01981 580498/07967 352903
clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk www.llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk

Garway

Beating the bounds of the diocese

The Bishop of Hereford paid a visit to Garway Church on the afternoon of Saturday
19" September 2020. This was the eighth visit of the day on the Bishop’s Prayer Pilgrimage
around the bounds of his diocese. Together with his wife Deborah, the Bishop was
welcomed to St Michael’s Church by the incumbent Elizabeth Cathie. Sadly, the numbers in
the congregation were restricted by the rules of Covid-19, but there were representatives


https://ecochurch.arocha.org.uk/resources/
https://app.ecochurch.org/signup
mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
http://www.llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk/

from the PCC, the Friends of Garway Church and other parishioners from the Archenfield
Group of parishes.

The Friends of Garway Church became a registered charity in March this year just as
lock-down was imposed. So this was the first opportunity for the Chairman of the Trustees,
Malcolm Howard to explain to Bishop Richard, our Patron, the role of the Friends as a fund-
raising body, committed to helping St Michael’s church, a very historic Knights Templar
building of national importance, continue as an essential part of the community.

Joan Thomas, local historian, gave a condensed history of Garway and its church in a
‘nutshell’; from the Knights Templar to the present day. The Bishop was presented with a
copy of ‘The River Running By’ by the author, to commemorate his visit.

The Bishop then led the congregation in prayer
seeking God’s blessing on all the parishes in the deanery
and stressing how important it is that we all give unfailing
support to one another in these troubled times.

In his short address the Bishop acknowledged how
difficult it is financially for such a remote church such as
Garway, with a large sparsely populated parish. He also
appreciated that the historic church building means
different things to different people but it is a very important focal point in a parish.

Malcolm Howard
Garway Church Flowers

We are looking for new people to join our flower rota, so if you would be interested in helping out, please
get in touch with Jane Bovell (01600 750700 or janebovell@yahoo.com)

Garway School and Pre-school

Although school seems different with bubbles and limited mixing, pupils at Garway continue to enjoy varied
educational opportunities, including a wide range of after school activities. As it has not been possible for the PSA to
hold the usual fund-raising events, a variety of imaginative ideas are being developed. See the school’s newsletter
for the first family event on November 6" online.

A reminder to parents of Year 6 children.

Please complete your applications for secondary 2021 for your child — if you haven’t already done so—the deadline is
31°" October. You can complete the application online:

https:// educationportal.herefordshire.gov.uk/synergy/parents/ default.aspx If you have trouble completing this on
line, please get in touch and we can arrange for you to have an application form.

Garway Story Stitchers
Please note that stitching is now on TUESDAY mornings, 10.30-12.30.

The dates for November are 3™ and 17™. We are limited to 6 people attending, at Tracy’s lovely garden studio at
Broad Oak, so please let me know by a quick email if you would like to come.

Frances Phillips, franjphillips@gmail.com

Garway Heritage Group



mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com

The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and the surrounding
area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests.

Our focus is on learning how historical events, from the Bronze Age to the present day, have impacted on our area and have
influenced -- and continue to influence -- the bigger picture of social development.

To find out more, look at the website. https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

For the time being, we will be posting some pieces on an irregular, more or less frequent, basis depending on what
you send us — whether you are a Garway Heritage Member or not, you are welcome. These will offer a little more
depth to previous talks, reminisces of World War 2, looking to the future post Coronavirus and more. Please send

them to me, the chairman — liz@fouracretrust.org.uk

As there is no news yet of the reopening of Garway Community Hall please look out for details in our newsletter

or by emails which you can receive by logging in to our website.

Orcop

It is with deep sadness that we report the death of Peter Tame. He died peacefully on 30" September,
aged 76. A well-known and loved Orcopian, he was the founding head teacher of the Steiner School
(now Academy) where he earned great respect. He became seriously ill and had to step-down,
thereafter fighting a long battle against deteriorating health. He remained amazingly positive and
resilient throughout, retaining his wonderful sense of humour and appetite for corny jokes. Peter was
tirelessly supported by his wife, Anne, who shouldered this burden admirably. His death was
anticipated, but it has come as a shock, nevertheless, to his friends and family, to whom we extend
sincere condolences at this difficult time. Peter’s funeral takes place on 15™ October at Orcop Church,
followed by burial in a plot which he and Anne chose, appropriately, close to the old Orcop School.

The Orcop Harvest Service went ahead on 11™ October, observing as far as possible the Covid 19
restrictions, in a church that was decorated beautifully, as was always the case in “the old normal”. With
singing prohibited, the order of service was innovative. The proceedings were greatly enhanced by
Chris Northam, who gave another virtuoso performance on the organ, to the acclaim of all present.
Bob Marley also had a slot (Everything’s gonna be allright), to less general acclaim, but worth a try!
Thanks go to all who enabled this service to go ahead, despite the restrictions, especially to Chris
Northam and Christine Garlick and her team for the uplifting display of flowers and produce.

Peter Garratt

Orcop Country Market Saturday 31 October 2020
10.30am to 12.30pm
Orcop Parish Hall
Selection of local produce
Free entrance Disabled Access Everyone welcome
Covid 19 precautions will be in place, please bring a mask
For more details contact Peta Long 07917 692584



https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/
mailto:liz@fouracretrust.org.uk

The Story of the Ice Breaker on the Golf Course

In the early 1980s | was based in London, where we had an office building with a very fine
address: 1, Buckingham Place (we were sometimes delivered Christmas cards addressed to
the Queen!)

One of our tenants was The Lands Improvement Group, essentially a Victorian “land bank”
that owned a good part of Lincolnshire. The company was run by Peter Clery, still a good
friend and long retired. One day, Peter came into my office and asked “Do you know
anything about ports?” The honest answer to this was no, but we had recently taken on a
ports expert who had been made redundant by Rendell Palmer and Tritton, leading ports
consultants of the day. So | was able to reply “No, but | know someone who does!”

| had no idea what an interesting experience would be unlocked by this innocent response.
Peter Clery had discovered that the Lands Improvement Group owned the Sutton Bridge
Wharfage Company, which developed and briefly operated an ill-fated port on the River
Nene. In 1836, the entrance to the river was opened-up by “The Nene Cut” and a bridge
was constructed, which became a focus for development. A railway followed about 50
years later and the original bridge was replaced by an ingenious “Swing Bridge”, which is
now preserved as a historic structure. This led to the development of a significant port.
These were still the days of sail and the deep drafted sailing ships needed deep water
berths, so a locked, off-channel mooring basin was constructed, enabling these ships to stay
afloat at any state of the tide. The new Port Sutton Bridge was opened with brass band and
due ceremony. The Lincolnshire soils are fine silts — challenging materials for the engineer.
After a week or two, when the lock was closed at high tide, silt began to wash into the
mooring basin beneath the stone dock wall (a “piping failure” in today’s terminology). Large
guantities of limestone were brought in by rail to stem the inflow, but to no avail, and soon
the mooring basin was totally silted-up, leading to closure of the port. Much later, the
mooring basin, now virtually obscured, and its environs, became a rather fine 18-hole golf
course. This was the status-quo until Peter Clery came into my office.

We set to work designing the new Port Sutton Bridge. To avoid the earlier problems, the
new port was sited on the main river channel, but the entrance to the Victorian mooring
basin was used as a turning-bay, to enable incoming ships to turn and berth facing towards
the sea. A mooring dolphin was provided to which the bow of the ship would be secured,
enabling it to swing on the current into the correct berthing position. Around the turning
bay a steel walkway was provided to facilitate the handling of the mooring ropes.

The new port was successfully constructed and finally commissioned in 1988. A couple of
weeks later | received an urgent telephone call to say that a ship had failed to engage with
the mooring dolphin, ploughed on across the turning bay, ridden-up the rock armoured
perimeter slope and demolished the steel walkway, almost reaching the golf course. This
was something of a mystery, because the rock armour had been designed so that a ship
would run aground at the bow before reaching the steelwork. The bow shapes of all the
types of ship likely to use the port had been examined to make sure this would happen. |
drove to Sutton Bridge the following day, by which time the ship had been moved, but | was
able to question an eye witness. It turned out that the ship was a Russian ice-breaker. We
had not anticipated that such a ship would ever come to Sutton Bridge. The captain was



alleged to have bodged the mooring procedure due to the effects of too much Vodka. The
ship was in poor condition and was holed at the bow as it ran up the rock slope. The
witness said it was an unusual sight in that a lot of water actually came out of the hole!

The walkway was repaired and the port has operated successfully ever since. It can handle
ships up to about 5000 DWT (tonnes) and is now operated by C.RO Ports. | believe it is
serving the off-shore wind farms that are being developed in The Wash and further afield.

So, always design for the unexpected and, next time you play golf, watch out for ice
breakers . Peter Garratt

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd

The Harvest Festival was a very different experience from the usual decorated church and harvest
supper but it turned out very well. There was a small makeshift altar in the front part of the
churchyard between two gravestones with sheaves of wheat laid against them. Twenty eight of us
sat in a large semi-circle, the sun shone and the cruel north wind which had been blowing all day
dropped to nothing. As we were outside we were able to sing the well-known harvest hymns
accompanied by the Trio Giovedi on their clarinets. Quite a magic moment with the gravestone
shadows lengthening over the grass. Our thanks to Revd. Elizabeth, the readers, and to the Trio
for making it a memorable occasion

We also had a very successful sale of produce, many thanks to everyone who supported us by
giving and buying and for the generous donations.

Helen Goodwin, our friend and great supporter of the Parish, has made an amazing quilt which
she has very kindly given to the PCC to help with fund raising. After some deliberation we have
decided to raffle the quilt which depicts the carol “The Twelve Days of Christmas”. We shall be
getting in touch with you in November with a photograph and details of how the online raffle will
work.

We send our sympathy to the family of Peter Weeks of Tretire who died recently. A true
gentleman and a courageous soldier to the last. Liz Everall

If you go down to the woods today!

No, not teddy bears, hedgehogs!

Wood Hedgehog mushrooms or Pied de Mouton, Hydnum repandum. These are excellent edible mushrooms
which are fairly easy to identify as they have spines under their caps rather than gills. They grow under
broad-leaved and coniferous trees; sometimes in large groups.

You may also be lucky enough to find some of these.



Hoarwithy

At the Hentland with Hoarwithy APCM Jeff Goulding was elected as a Churchwarden for Hoarwithy.
Robin Symonds and Peter Pember were re-elected as churchwardens.

WHO “WOOD” BE A PEG?

Some unwanted trousers To clip on the handle
Many years ago In very neat row,
Became a strong peg-bag So heavy wet blue jeans
When quick | did sew. From line will not blow.

Its shoulder-length handle
Is comfy to wearr,

Or hang on the rotary
Arm in the air.

| look like a cowboy

With peg-bag in use,

The smaller pegs waiting
To go for a spin,

Are in my bag ready

For hand to go in.

My pegs mainly wooden

Don’t live on the line,

Because of the storm-pegs Because they would rather stay
Like bullets | choose Where it is fine.

Peter Pember

Hentland
HENTLAND CHANCEL
Progress Report at 12" October

The French drain is now complete, filled with stone chippings which cover up plastic land drains taking water from
the roof to the soakaway pits about ten yards downhill. But the churchyard is a terrible mess where all this work has
been taking place: many quite large fragments of stone which were brought up in the digging of the drain will need
picking up and disposal in the skip; one flat gravestone is completely obscured with soil, and bits of black polythene
stir in the breeze, adding to the scene of dereliction. The stonemason has been chipping away at the blocks of
sandstone in the carpark, but was chased off by rain after Monday last week and hasn’t been seen since. He took the
scaffolding tower from the chancel, so there hasn’t been any work done inside, though looking today, the tower is
now back inside, and another skim of plaster has been applied. Intriguingly, a parcel arrived at home addressed to



Lee, which probably contains paint, and | have taken that to the church. It is likely to be for the roundel to be painted
on the extreme left, once the plaster surface is ready.

Meanwhile, David the organ builder has been getting on with the rebuilding. It is all under wraps at the moment, to
keep it clear of bits of wet plaster falling from the work above, but it is good to see that most of the pieces of organ
which were stacked on the pews have been used. Once the work on the decoration is complete, he will have a clear
run and it will be exciting to see the organ gradually rise from the dead.

To make a forecast for next month, | am saying the restoration inside will be complete by the end of October, with
the possibility of a service of parish communion on the fourth Sunday in November, the contractors having
thoroughly cleaned up the whole of the interior. But | am not putting any money on it just yet...

Robin Symonds
Llanwarne & District Group Parish Council Meeting Dates for 2020

Te next Ordinary Meeting of the Parish Council will take place at Llanwarne Village Hall starting at 7.30pm,
unless advised differently by the Parish Clerk on Thursday 19" November.

Kate Hughes, Parish Clerk, Meadow View, St Weonards Hereford HR2 8QS 01981 580498/07967 352903

clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk www.llanwarneqgroupparishcouncil.co.uk

Veg garden advocate.

| love reading Julie Davies’ Garden Notes each month, and often get good ideas
from her for new plants to try—thank you, Julie! But this month | couldn’t stop
thinking about October’s article. Give up growing veg? Impossible!

For many years | have been too busy to grow more than a few tomatoes and runner
beans, waging war with the rabbits who are always hungry and the moles who are
always tunnelling. But this year, for the first time in ages, there has been time to get
the veg garden going properly, and the rewards have been rich. Doubtless it was the
load of well-rotted horse manure which rejuvenated it: it has repaid all the effort I've
put into it. And it is such a joy to carry a large trug into the house proudly full of
plums, peas, eating apples, tomatoes (3 types this year, thanks to a generous
neighbour back in the spring when | couldn’t get any seed), sweet peppers (another
kind friend), masses of courgettes, French beans, runner beans, wonderfully tasty
carrots, rocket, radishes, Chinese gooseberries (that’s a first!) and purple sprouting
(what's it doing sprouting in September? Thought it was supposed to wait till
February?)

| have to admit the preparation of it all for cooking is not quite such a joy—especially
trying to clean those carrots that look as if they’ve got their legs crossed—nbut | have
never had a carrot from a shop which tasted so....carroty!

And as for the caterpillars—Ilive and let live, | say. In the summer the cabbage white
butterflies gave us a lot of pleasure, flutter-bying as we sat in the garden, and the
caterpillars turn white when cooked, so they are quite easily sorted out!

So—don't give up! Think of how good it is not to have herbicides and insecticides on
your food, and how many miles of haulage you are saving. And the taste of those
carrots! Frances Phillips


mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
http://www.llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk/

Wildlife in our Garden

There is no way we can follow in the footsteps of John Pullen, such a knowledgeable
naturalist and ornithologist, but we are very fortunate that here at our home in Tretire we
are flanked on 3 sides by fields, and over the 18 years that we have lived here, we have
enjoyed diverse wildlife in our garden. However, we have often wished for a greater
knowledge and understanding of what is going on. Many of you, Parish News readers, live
in similar surroundings. So we hope that by sharing with you some of our questionings
about the wildlife we see from month to month, you might come up with some answers, or
even just more questions to which others might have answers.

For example: we have often been aware of how quiet the garden is in August and
September. Not only do we see very few birds but we don’t hear them either. Where have
they all gone? Well OK, some have gone back to Africa, like Swifts, Cuckoos and some
Warblers, but what about the Blue tits and Great Tits? They don’t migrate do they? Where
are our Thrushes, Finches and Woodpeckers? True, we are a bit mean with the feeders
and do not put nuts or seeds out in the summer, but we would still expect to see the birds
that eat insects, snails and worms. So when we put the feeders out again as the frosts
start, it will be interesting to see how quickly, and in what order, the garden birds return.

There are a few exceptions, like the Robin. There is usually one hopping about
somewhere, but they’'re not here in the numbers they were through spring and summer
when they were rearing families. Nor do they sing much. So little in fact, that when a
Robin suddenly burst into song briefly but emphatically, just above our heads, we were
quite startled. What had prompted it? Was it an adult, reclaiming its territory after a bit of
a holiday, or was it one of this year’s juveniles, which we were still seeing around in early
September, suddenly finding it had a voice?

John read somewhere once, that Robins do in fact migrate! But the reason we see them
all through the year is because they don’t go very far, so the ones we see in winter are
those that have come south from Scotland perhaps, and those we see in summer have
moved north from Cornwall, or France! Can anyone confirm this? Or tell us it’s rubbish!

The other day we had a very clear sighting of a Weasel — pointy nose, short brown tail.
We think it lives under the potting shed, as Margaret has seen it emerge from there. It
reminded us that back in the spring a Robin nearly succeeded in raising five young in that
potting shed, in a nest cleverly tucked into a flower basket on a shelf. In spite of our fairly
frequent trips to collect tools, pots etc., a parent sat patiently on five eggs. Later when
they’d hatched, we watched the adults flying in and out with food, and once we caught one
on our night camera. We were expecting the young to fledge any day, when suddenly they
all disappeared, only the parents hovering around with no young to feed. Could that have
been the work of the Weasel? We looked up on line: “What do weasels eat?” and found
“Weasels eat a variety of animals, including rabbits, mice, voles, birds, frogs and rats. They
will also raid bird’s nests and eat both the young and the eggs.”

John & Margaret Oubridge.

(Many thanks to the Oubridges for providing use with their thoughts. Please do respond via
the usual email on the back of the magazine. Fiona Mynors)



BOOK REVIEW
The Mysteries of Glass by Sue Gee

This a wonderful book; a beautiful book — every word to be savoured — no skim-reading
here.

1861, and Richard Allen, mourning the death of his beloved father, arrives in Lyonshall,
then a mere village, to take up his first church post as curate to vicar, Oliver Bowen.
Richard, straight of mind and morals, but also compassionate and thoughtful and devoted
to his mother and two sisters, is to face challenges here that he could not have envisaged.

He falls in love with the countryside, which is enchantingly described and is as much a
character to be greeted and savoured as the people he meets and grows to care for. He
falls in love too with a young woman, a woman who is not free; and his whole being is
shaken by this experience, so far beyond his imagining and at odds with his calling and his
upbringing.

In Richard we meet a young man of principle, struggling with his conscience, not only in
relation to his love of Susannah, but also but also to the pockets of evil that he finds within
the church community.

Shattered in spirit, Richard begins to question his faith, believing that the love he has for
Susannah is such a extraordinary gift that it cannot be anything but God-given. Influenced
by the newly published Darwin, and by his love of nature, he represents one of the
struggles of Victorian times, between new scientific discoveries and the traditions of the
church; between freedom of thought and rigid adherence to doctrines, often lacking
compassion and humanity.

This is far more than a Victorian love story; it is a delicate study of Richard’s internal
conflict, which reflects the external conflicts of the age. And it is a delightful, gentle poetic
read. Do not miss this. Hilary Smallwood

Remembering the Liberty Bodice — instead of garden notes!
Who remembers the liberty bodice? If ever there was a misnomer this is one.

They were invented in 1908 and manufactured by R H Symington & Co Ltd who at their peak produced 3
million a year. They continued to be made until the 1960s. They were intended to liberate children and
women from the restrictions of corsets and were especially useful if you wore a flapper dress in the 1920s.

They were fleecy knitted vests made of unbleached cotton with rubber buttons and reinforcing tapes to give
added support. They were very close-fitting and were worn in addition to a vest.

My mother was from the chilly north-east and had some old-fashioned ideas when it came to dressing kids.
My poor brother and | had to wear these hideous garments until we must have been around 7 years old.
Oh the humiliation! | have no memories of any of my school friends wearing one and | really hated the thick
dingy beige fabric and the weird rubbery buttons which eventually went hard with washing. We struggled
into them every morning and wore the same ones for several years until they were so tight that we could
barely move, at which point my mother finally released us from them for good.

With no central heating and unheated bedrooms, | suppose they gave us extra warmth. | mentioned them
to my husband who is several years older than me but he’d never heard of them and certainly never wore
one.



Somebody somewhere must have liked them. Indeed earlier this year there was an exhibition entitled ‘|
love my Liberty Bodice’ at the museum in Market Harborough and Chepstow Museum held a similar one in

2013.

My Liberty Bodice wasn’'t the only garment | detested though; just don’t get me started on grey knee
socks... Julie Davies

Tsabels
BAKEHQUSE

ForabvAdein 0T Wiy

www.isabelsbakehouse.com

Dorset Apple Cake

Ingredients
e 8" tin, lined with baking paper e 115g light brown sugar
e 225g self-raising flour o 1large egg, beaten
e 2 tsp ground cinnamon e 6-8thsp milk
o 1 tsp mixed spice e 225g Bramley apples,
e Y tsp ground cloves e 2 tbsp demerara sugar

e 115g unsalted butter, diced and chilled, plus
extra for the tin
Method

1
2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8
9

Heat the oven to 180’C/160’C fan/gas 4.

Mix the flour and spices together in a large bowl.

Add the butter and rub into the flour using your fingertips, until it resembles fine breadcrumbs.
Stir in the light brown sugar.

Beat in the egg and then gradually add the milk until you get a smooth, thick batter.

Prepare the apples by peeling, coring and dicing them. Stir into the cake mix.

Add the cake mix into the prepared tin and gently level out.

Sprinkle over the demerara sugar.

Bake for 30-40 mins or until golden and a skewer inserted into the middle comes out clean.

10. Allow to cool in the tin for 15 mins and then carefully turn out onto a wire rack.
11. Enjoy with clotted cream or warm with custard!

Chuckle Corner

Life is like a jar of jalapeno peppers. What you do today may be a burning issue tomorrow.

A man takes his Rottweiler to the vet. 'My dog is cross-eyed, is there anything you can do for him?"
'Well," said the vet, 'let's have a look at him'

So he picks the dog up and examines his eyes, then he checks his teeth. Finally, he says, 'I'm
going to have to put him down.'

'What? Because he's cross-eyed?’

'‘No, because he's really heavy'

There was a Young Lady whose chin
Resembled the point of a pin:

So she had it made sharp,

And purchased a harp,

And played several tunes with her chin.

Edward Lear



Every six seconds somebody in the UK contacts Samaritans for help. Whether it’s
by phone, email or letter, Samaritan volunteers are available to support anyone
struggling to cope, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.

Most people go through difficult times, and contacting someone who won’t judge
about what’s troubling you, no matter how large or small the issue feels, can really
help.

Suicide is not inevitable, it is preventable. and we know that suicidal thoughts are
often temporary and can be interrupted, so finding our contact details could make all
the difference.

Samaritans Herefordshire Branch want to raise awareness of the 24/7 emotional
support available, to as many people as possible in our local area during this
especially difficult time.

Phone free on 116 123 Email jo@samaritans.org.

Write to Freepost RSRB-KKBY-CYJK, Chris, PO Box 9090, Stirling FK8 2SA

In May 2020 Samaritans also launched a free Self-Help app to encourage people to
be kind to themselves and look after their emotional wellbeing. The app aims to
provide a means of accessing support for people who may struggle to use
Samaritans’ listening service, or find it difficult to express how they are feeling when
talking to someone. Visit selfhelp.samaritans.org to try out or download the new
web-based app and find out more.

If you might be able to lend a hand in Herefordshire by displaying posters or contact
cards please get in touch with Herefordshire Samaritans Outreach

44a Berrington Street, Hereford, HR4 O0BJ outreach.director@herefordshire-
samaritans.org

For more information about Samaritans, including other ways to help, please go to
www.Samaritans.org

Diary Dates
31° October Orcop Country Market

November
3 Garway Stitchers
6 Family online event Garway School
9 Parish Council Meeting St Weonards
17 Garway Stitchers

19 Llanwarne and District Parish Council Meeting


mailto:jo@samaritans.org
https://selfhelp.samaritans.org/accounts/login/?next=/
mailto:outreach.director@herefordshire-samaritans.org
mailto:outreach.director@herefordshire-samaritans.org

Service Rota November 2020

The churches mostly remain open for private prayer and reflection but some continue to need to
have limited opening times so do check before you visit if you’re making a special trip.

1% November  4pm All Souls service on Youtube. Join with us at 4pm or access
the service at a time to suit you.

8" November  9.15am  Holy Communion with Act of Remembrance at Tretire Church

10am All-age service Zoom
10.45am Hentland and Hoarwithy joint Remembrance Service at
Kings Caple
4pm Act of Remembrance at Orcop War Memorial
15" November 10am Holy Communion Zoom
22" November 10am All-age service Zoom
29" November 11lam Advent Service Zoom

Once released, Youtube services will be available to view at any time.

MAGAZINE CONTACTS

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 12th of
the month:

Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454
Windy Ridge, Garway

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254
One Eleven, Hoarwithy

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790
3 Wilkes Row, Orcop

Tretire/Pencoyd: Mrs Liz Everall 01989 730628

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433

8 Mount Way St Weonards
Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887
clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
Orcop: Mark Hearne 01981 251887

clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
Parish council website:www.orcop.wordpress.com

St. Weonards: Mrs Kate Hughes 01981 580498 07967 352903
Meadow View St Weonards HR2 8QS
Email: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org

Llanwarne: Mrs Kate Hughes 01981 580498 07967 352903
Meadow View, St Weonards, Hereford, HR2 8QS
Email: clerk@Illanwarnegrouppc.co.uk

Hentland: Kath Greenow AILCM 01432 840874
Hackford House, Dinedor.
clerk@yourparishcouncil.co.uk

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS www.stw.org.uk



CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES

Churchwardens

St. Weonards Vacant

Orcop Margaret Fletcher 01981 540790
Garway Vacant

Tretire & Pencoyd
Hoarwithy

Hentland
Local Contacts

Elizabeth Malcolm
Mr Peter Everall
Jeff Goulding
Peter Pember

Mr Robin Symonds

01989 730628
01432 840492
01432 840254
01989 730439

Editor Parish Magazine
Group Choir
Bellringing

Royal British Legion
Orcop Evergreens
Woman’s Fellowship
Youth Group,Tearfund
Orcop Hall Bookings
St. Weonards Hall

St Weonards Pre-school
Singing Tree choir
Garway Hall Bookings
Garway Pre-school
@Garway

Flicks in the Sticks
Much Dewchurch
Gardening Club

OWL Good Neighbours
Dore
CommunityTransport
St Weonards Group
website

Fiona Mynors

Sir Richard Mynors
Mr Peter Hallewell
Bea Morris

Gill Bannerman
Miss June Griffiths
Mrs Fay Rowlands
Gill Bannerman
Julie Ross

Maggie Evans
Hilary Smallwood
Hilary Keenan
Julie Jones

Colin Finnie

Claire Adamson
Linda Ashton

Jane Rigler

WWW.Stw.org.uk

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS

01981 580208
01981 580208
01981 580203
07932 668363
01981 580685
01981 580353
01600 750242
01981 580685
01981 580201
07855 550108
01981 540022
01600 750243
01600 750273
01981 580086
01600 750465
01981 540804

0794 030 8696

08452020144 or 01981 240924

Birch Ward

Office hours 01981
540721

Dinedor Hill Ward

Samaritans

Toni Fagan (Green)

David Summers

National Helpline
Hereford

HOPEIline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)

tonifagan@btinternet.com

david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk

08457 909090
01432 269000
0870 1704000
01978 367333

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’'Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam
Westlake, PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christo-pher
Yarwood. How to get in touch—101 to talk to you local SNT or report a crime.
herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk www.westmercia,police.uk. Only call
999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.



mailto:herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia,police.uk/

FO IR IAAK KKK KK KKK KKK AR AKAAK
THESE ADS GO OUT TO

480

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE
SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE
PARISHES OF
St Weonards, Garway,
Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch,
Hentland & Hoarwithy.

They are also published on the
parish web site at
www.stw.org.uk

If you’d like to reach them too
email Mark at
stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

243 4 4 45454 4 2424 2454 24 24 242624 24 26 26 2626 20 2330 2 2 554244 4 242454 54 24 24245452

1 0.0.0.000600.00 0000 0000000000006.0.

goldenvalleyhomehelp
A local service covering
Herefordshire’s Golden Valley.
| am a reliable, trustworthy, mature
female with DBS check and insurance.
My aim is to try and make life
‘that little bit easier’.
This can be as little or as much as is
required, for any household.
Call: 07896722517
Email: goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

2 6 2 2 2 24 2 24 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 2 2 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 24 2 2 22

5\1 LTS T T R ey

: Stephen .
Williams

. All aspects of:

;‘-f— Tree Surgery <

ZiFire Wood Blocks ¢
T Wood Chlpplng

Fully N P.T.C.

l 07967 580969 .
SR oSG8 s O,

AW

bW/

3 lifsedd

Vivien Ray RCST
Craniosacral Therapy

Return to health after illness
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages

01981 580577
www._vivienray.co.uk

D R Godding Car Sales

at
Broad Oak Garage,
Broad Oak
Herefordshire

Tel: 07783 488197

PMULDOWNEY AND SONS

Painting, Decorating, Carpentry and Tiling
Kitchen and Bathroom fitting
All aspects of Home maintenance,
Domestic and Commercial

Please call for a free estimate
Tel: 01989 730 979: Mobile: 07971 732 538

Page 1


http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

MARTIN HONEYMAN LLAMA TREKKING
DECORATIONS Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK in Ewyas Harold
UNDERTAKEN Holiday cottages on the farm
No job to big or small
I use a dustless sanding machine Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
Phone: 01981 240863 01981 240208
Mobile: 07734 380128 info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

Complete Heating and Bathrooms
Specialising in all heating repairs, installation and servicing
Bathrooms fitted, leaks repaired

Fully Insured qualified Engineer — 30 yrs experience in the trade
No job too small - Free advice and quotations
Colin Muir: 01981 540160 / 07496088354

Email: complete.heating.care@gmail.com

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by )’
guest speakers at 01981 541121
Aston Ingham 07818 611010 .
Village Hall. salesqglaydaysnet (i COnservatories Windows Doors
wwwglazydays.net Fascias Soffits Gutters

Details at: www.shd.org.uk P i seabiook Misted Seated Units Replaced

Golden Valley Funeral Services

Independent Funeral Directors

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones.
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours)

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH

Page 2


mailto:sales@glazydays.net
http://www.glazydays.net/
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:complete.heating.care@gmail.com
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

St Weonards Village Hall

Easy access on side of main road
Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events
Competitive rates of Hire
to discuss your requirements

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

HUGE selection of
carpets, vinyl, laminate
and natural ﬂoormg
Expert fitting service with
guarantee

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Flooring

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A TIst class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com

GEGLEC o

a1 H
l'll'llﬂh
glectrical services

highly recommended local

Electrician
Based in Garway Hill
Serving Herefordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
* Full and Part Re-wires  * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
" Garages | Oultbuildings ¥ Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " Lisgiving
" Ses whanwgeclec_com for more
& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Getin toach for advice or to armange a
free no-obligation wisit and guols
Jan Bruco JbEgeolec oom
01981 217575 or 07970 SESDAE

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

N

franklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL - LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

01600
" 480001
or
Registered 10678797286
Technician

Ve -ADVANCE JOINERY

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY
AT COMPETITIVE PRICES
o WINDOWS e DOORS e
e CONSERVATORIES o
© STAIRCASES e KITCHENS o UPVC o
Fitting Service Available
Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied
Tel: 01981 241071

www.advancejoinery.co.uk

BRIAN COLWELL
PAINTER and DECORATOR

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR

including water repellent wall coatings

Tel: 01989 567082

Page 4



http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/

frball

INSURANCE LTD

Agricultural Insurance

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent
brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years — meaning
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging
agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.

Pick up the phone and give us a call today.

T: 01873 857533 E: neil@frball.com W: www.frball.com

rima,
s @Garway Pre-school
e“‘r@sﬂ@’”" %
*@ SESSIONAL CARE from 8:00 - 3:30 DAILY vy preschosi-
Ofsted June
)f: ! u Excellence & Parents & Tots
2016: Earfy ] {.stﬂy & P’I‘Jy’
ears provision enjoyment
,_’ t:: ding” Joy ¢ Fridays
is outstandin .
g indoors & out! 9:30 to 11:30
g Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 BRQ. 01600 750273
Ofsted
Gead Hehool admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk  www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Page 5



mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist

For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious

Catherine King
01989 770057
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

®

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

FUNERAL SERVICES

i
DARRYL GODDING
GARWAY

4™ Generation Family Business
also now in Partnership with

LEDBURY FUNERAL SERVICES

PRIVATE CHAPEL OF REST
FULL PERSONAL
AND CARING ATTENTION
Telephone: 015631 633388
Darryl: Mobile: 07783 488 197
DAY OR NIGHT

OPERATING THROUGHOUT
HEREFORDSHIRE

N R Evans & Co. ®

NR

quickbooks

Accountants Ltd v

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 01981 570565
info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

Due to HMRC proposals to now commence Quarterly VAT
Reporting Digitally, as from 1st April 2019 we have already
moved many of our clients over to online accounting .

If you are a prospective client looking to make this change,
move from an existing online accounting provider
or you would like more information, then please
check out our website and see all our services we

provide, including our App.

aat AAT Licensed
Accountant

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services

Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist

Tech Support
Having technical issues?
| SSS—

For any kind of problem
big or small

Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

Ewyas Harold
07495 960623

Page 6



mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

QLanyon Bowdler

SOLICITORS

AQUASSIST

LiQUiD WASTE SOLUTIONS

Our People, Your Team

Septic Tanks & Treatment Plants

e emptying e servicing

For all your e jetting ‘ e installations
legal needs.  blocked drains e emergencies
Contact us on...

Locally based company
Hereford 01432 353 888
01432 378379 B book@aquasﬁst.co.uk
Bisiryeid O Chambers % www.aquassist.co.uk

01885 488442 S

www.lblaw.co.uk
Info@lblaw.co.uk

Officesalsoin:
Shrewsbury - Conwy - Ludlow - Oswestry - Telford

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire
: *Waste Management
| Reclaimed Building Materials
*Architectural Salvage
*Hazardous Waste
«Car Breaking
*Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

AETS 5 ATS §| FApE soom- ~ P i
e GEEE (ua W A Halving S8 /&

W %, ¥V o [ 3 P Waste to \
ATS F| ¢ INVESTORS i """"""‘ B . M5 Landfill WS
e ,“,,,T i. IN PEOPLE ndtg alala17 I}kmmé wmm;mim

Page 7



http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services
for all your plumbing and heating needs

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing,
including AGA / Rayburn.
To under floor heating, a complete bathroom
refit or simply that annoying dripping tap.

Contact ADRIAN PARR

& 07866 631841 or 01989 730362

Registered
‘Technician

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm,
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

ti

j ctrical Solutions

t i s & Contractors
‘ * Domestic

® Data Networking

® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

(i}

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk

m
nln:Ell:

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

Page 8



mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540
MOT TESTING
o7 STATION

— DIESEL TEST
I(/ ""\\

>, CAR SALES

~

C - SERVICING
REPAIRS

TYRES

G. E. NICHOLLS
Motor Engineers
BROAD OAK GARAGE

ST. WEONARDS,
HEREFORD HR2 8QU

M.O.T. TESTING

telephone 01981 580 285

Stockists and suppliene

of fuel and lubricants,
red diesel and paraffin,
coal, calor gas,
groceries aud much more.

Page 9




Computer Solutions

Any computer or internet
problem quickly solved
Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s

No call out fee
No fix — no fee

Free friendly advice

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas
GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING
POWER WASHING
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

FIONA FURNISHINGS

Call Ravi
For curtains, blinds, cushions etc
Please contact
01981 580042 Fiona Witcher
07969 134226 ‘onawitcher@gmail.com
TONY WEBB SERVICES
SKENFRITH 01600 750224

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver

Specialising in groundwork for

* Extensions
* Drainage
* Landscaping

* Horse Arenas etc

* Dumper available

* Public Liability Insurance
* Precision measurement

with laser level

[\
)

»

Page 10



mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT
B TREE PRUNING

\. » N .:- . (solely pruning fruit trees for over a decade)
SN Ve APPLE & PEARS
KA1 PR PRUNED OCT-APRIL
&) PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT

WHEN IN LEAF

Lessons can also be given

NIGEL PAYNE
01432 840 476 / 07816 130 934

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk
No job too small

AVNANNANANNANNNNNA
WOULD YOU LIKE TO
& ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE?
If so, please email
stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
FREE design service
For more details and rates
see the back page

>

A AN AA

$
$
2:
S

\AAAALLAAPLLSAS

R J Jones and Sons
St Weonards

Plumbing and
Heating Services

Jor all your plumbing needs

Installations and Repairs
Bathroom Suites
Oil Fired Central Heating Systems
OFTEC Registered Technician
Oil boiler servicing
and commissioning
Oil tank installation

Contact
01981 580330
07766015112

For a professional service
in all aspects of Tree care

Including: Pruning,
Felling, Planting,

Supplying
Trees & Shrubs,

Hedge Maintenance

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES

Also
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER,

NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER

Tel: 01981 510104

David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A
Mobile: 07968 093898

Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP

Orcop Parish Hall
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Large floor space with small stage, changing rooms,
tables & chairs, kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.

]dcal for- Music and Arts events, I:arnilg Gathcrings, chding Rcccptions,
Children’s Parties, Club and 5ocict5 Mcetings and [ vents, 5Por1:s and

[ xercise Classcs etc.
For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 580685

Page 11



mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

| Need a (friendly) accountant?

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or
we can travel to you. Also internet meetings can be arranged. Out of hours
appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT

returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.

Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk
www.weon.co.uk nfurt

a at AAT Licensed QuickBooks

Accountant

ProAdvisor
Est. since 2003

PCM & SON D e
- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health

01981 241334 Practitioner
Verrucas
F | foot and nail infecti
IT COVERED | RedutL:Jtri](g)]r’:1 o??higlr(]enr:(lil (;P‘ebﬁlllz);’snails

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
GOT P ESTS? Cracked heels
- Ingrown toe nails
WE)VE GOT Diabetic foot care
Nail trimming and filing
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin
Tel: 01989 770 893
07821540 925

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Page 12


mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
e Home grown & locally sourced meat
:w e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
Pengethlev Homemade cakes and pies
. * Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.
\ Farm Sh()p Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

‘ Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com o Also Suppliers to trade & catering
www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Hypnotherapybygill
DO YOU WANT TO
Stop Smoking - Gain Confidence
Release any anxiety or stress
Manage your weight
Tackle a Phobia or just relax
If you answered yes to any of these questions and you really want to manage your own life
ring Gill - 01981 5807320r 07912 853269 or email: hypnotherapybygqill@btinternet.com
Bring some peace back into your life.
Hypnosis is a natural manifestation of the mind at work resulting in a
delightful relaxed state of mind and body

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 13



mailto:hypnotherapybygill@btinternet.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/

HORTON GARDENING
& PET SERVICES
Grass and hedge cutting,
patio cleaning and
general maintenance.

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music,

Fund Raising Events, Family Parties

Wedding Receptions etc Pet taxi, dog walking and pet sitting.
For details and to book Centre Reliable, helpful & friendly service.
contact Hilary or Austen Keenan CONTACT ROB HORTON

01981 570356 / 07964 873221
robjuneh@btinternet.com

01600 750243

Check your booking www.garway.org.uk

Jo Song-A.P.N.T
Multifunctional Health/Therapy

Room available to hire by Therapeutic Massage
insured Professional
Complementary Therapists:
Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour

Room equipped with:- WWwW:
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool 01981-580-220 or 07866-989-483
consultation table - chairs - couch roll

Pregnancy massage
St. Weonards-near Broad Oak

.Josongmassagetherapy.co.uk

jo.song@btinternet.com

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
Home tel: 01873 821487
Mobile tel: 07816 026139

Page 14



http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
mailto:robjuneh@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Yoga in Garway

Iam a Senior lyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully
equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays,
Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.
(lasses are available for all levels, and you do
not have to be fit before you start!

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
FITTER and LESS STRESSFUL LIFE
= then why not give yoga a try?

™ tyengar Yoga (UK) Lt

For more information, contact Sheila Green
sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
phone: 01981 580081
visit: www.herefordshireyoga.couk

THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800

Snook by
themIIr ,F{“#‘

Suweepjh”fl

| swweep, safety check &certrﬁ::a‘te

chimmneys. & mamber of The Guild
of Master Chimney Sweeps, | am
fully insured & based in Llangarmon.

t : 07598 240699 -
w - snockythesweep.couk ™=
e : snookythesweapEgmail. com

CARPENTER

FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE
Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
Studding : Doors : Roofs
Wall and Floor Tiling
Free pricing or hourly
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
on Facebook Paul Ackerman
carpentry and construction

adop

WOODCUT

TREE SURGERY

A COMPLETE,
BESPOKE TREE
SURGERY SERVICE

Highly qualified, fully insured staff

¢ Pruning fruit trees

« Felling

» Crown reduction

+ Site clearance

* Tree surveys

* Consultancy

Free, no obligation site visit
Please contact the team on:
01981 251114 or 07966 178884

www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
office@wocdcuttreesurgery.uk

Page 15



mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire

; Footings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

_ building erections.

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

HEREFORD MC OATINGS

HIGH QUALITY POWERFUL PROTECTION

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards
Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators

Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yvahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner
Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@rocketmail.com
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Bawrbowraw Gawrlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

COLIN
BEAUMONT-RUSSELL

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE
ROOFING,
STONE OR BRICKWORK,
PLASTERING,
CARPENTRY
30 YEARS TRADING

01981 240658
077104 73047

c.beaumontrussell
(@wgooglemail.com

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

01981 580129
07971 862873

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

St. Weonards Pre School
OPEN 5 DAYS PER WEEK
Set within St Weonards Primary School
Fully Flexible Session Times
Hot school meals cooked on the premises available if required

Ofsted Registered

Nursery Vouchers accepted

For further information please contact: Maggie: 07855 550108

Page 17



mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:julietablett@rocketmail.com
http://www.julietablett.co.uk

3w MOWER SERVICES

ﬂ\mowers&garden m%

—SERVICING - &=

@ .“M

) P 5 - & .‘;&5-_5
P ™ g = St e, BRI,

T e

07971 867891

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk

a—-d e P

SO B e
Malvern View, The Haskells,
Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

MathsTutoring
From Key Stage 3 to A level

Bill McGinley
The Turning, Garway

01600 750281
bill@umiskin.co.uk

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online)

SINGING LESSONS

Individual tuition with experienced teacher
All ages and levels of ability welcome
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and
music theory (to Grade 5) also offered
JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

WANTED

Do you have any tools no
longer needed that you would
like to sell?

Woodworking Tools
Garden Tools and Accessories
Rural implements
Other Trade Tools

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer
Mark Serle
01981 540536
07932 752883

email:
bignormie@btinternet.com

Golden Valley

Guc
i uilds
Tree Sewlce§ MPTC
* Felling * Pruning

* Reductions + Removals

» Stump Grinding
George Burgess
01432 371677 07786 995391

www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

§ P B

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

Page 18



mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

WYE VALLEY FOOTCARE

| offer professional treatment
in your own home
for conditions
such as problem nails, corns,
calluses and general footcare

For appointments and information
call 01989 770033 or email:
wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com

Weekend and evening
appointments
will be considered too

Rosemary Prince
B.A Hons MAFHP MCFHP

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We clea...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. ¢

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligation
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

Family and personal support
Patient - Sensitive - Friendly \\

If you need to

work through an issue
that is worrying you

please call:

S

BEYOND THE CLOUDS

07973 332990 or
(01981) 570763

www .carlgriffithssupport.org or

email:carl.griffO71@gmail .com

Page 19



mailto:wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com
http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com

ryeland

X rural bookkeeping

National Association of
Chimney Sweeps.

VAT Accounts Payroll Quickbooks Fully insured

0‘| 873 8606" 7 Certificates issued.
. . For a clean friendly sweep
Kim Mather MSc MICB PM Dip please call Jon Winder
ryelandbookkeeping@outiook.com 01600 718669

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), |* Apple and Pear J lli ce

+Cider & Perry "vé

Registered Osteopath *Small-bale Hay "7
*Kindling
Old Hall Farm, Hollow Ash. Broad Oak
Orcop, Telephone:

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 | ©7807 805545

hollow.ash@gmail.com
Pest Control Ltd

Your local pest control specialist.
All aspects of domestic or commercial
pest control undertaken.

Call Dave for advice and service
mobile: 07533 915640
home: 01600 750391

Email: dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
Web: ardherefordpest.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
http://www.ardherefordpest.co.uk
mailto:ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

100 % British Hardwood
" Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

T | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.JJ,
| 1hr time slots
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01981 251796 www_local certainlywood.co.uk

ChipsAway

Scratches and scuffs won’t dent your pocket

* Bumper scuffs * Paintwork scratches * Alloy wheels
* Small accidental damage * Repairs fully guaranteed

We are a local business offering a fully mobile, high quality, same day service

For your free estimate call Richard now on:

0800 028 7878 / 07975 551 244

FEET FIRST
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET
Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels
General and Diabetic foot care
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home
Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com

Monnow Valley Counselling
| offer counselling with warmth, openness, flexibility,
respect and confidentiality.
| meet with clients in Skenfrith village.
For more details, see my website:
monnowvalleycounselling.com
or ‘phone me.‘Phone 01600 750731;
email fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com;
WhatsApp 0773336723477.

Page 21


mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://monnowvalleycounselling.com
mailto:fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com
https://api.whatsapp.com/send?phone=44773336723477
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/

E" We are local people

who have volunteered
OWL . .

our time to help in the
GOOD

WHO ARE WE?

community.

We offer telephone
support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Golden Valley Construction

Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire

Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier/ broker of waste

Drainage - Driveways — Surfacing — Concreting — Demolition —
Sewers Trenching — Ponds & Lakes — Kerbing - Fencing

Office: (01981)240 342
Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

Page 22



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

D Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.
We are an independent family dental practice offering
general dental care at very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments.
Tel: 01600 716 677
info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

to Hereford

These ads reach
over 480
households

To tell them
about your
services, see

the back page

\ to Abergavenny

to Monmouth

Page 23



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas, heating & plumbing.....4,8,11

Blacksmith.......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiians 4
Bookkeeping & accountants

........................................... 6,12,20
Builders, decorating.1,2,4,13,17,22
Car sales and repairs ........... 1,9,21
Carpentry .......ocoevvveevennnnn. 1,4,13,15
Coating....coeeeviieiiiiiiiie e, 16
Computing....cccoooeeiiiiiiiiiieneenn, 6,10
Counselling.........ccccevvvnnnnn. 19,21,22
Dentist......oovvviiiiiiii 23
Dowsing ....cccoiviiiiiiiieiin e, 2
EXErcise ...ccoovvvvevieiiiiiiiiieei, 15
Electricians.......cc.covevvevninnns 46,817
Farm shop......ccccceeeiiiiieiiceeiiiinn, 13
Firewood .......cooeovvviiiiiiiiiiieien, 21
Flooring ......ooovvviiiiiiiiie 3
Florist .....ooveiieiiiiei e, 17
Fruit juice.........ccoeee, 20
Funeral services.........cccovvunnn... 2,6
Garages .......eeevveeiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens 9
Gardening............eevvviviiiiiinnnns 10,14
Groundwork ........c.cceuuneeee. 10,16,22
Glazing ....cvvvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 2

Home care.........ccoevvvviiiiiieennes 1
Health..... 1,6,12,13,14,17,19,20,21
Ice Cream & MilK ........ccovvvvvvvnnnne. 8
Insurance Services.........cccceeeen.... 5
Kindling ....ccooeveeviiiiiieieeeee, 20
Llama Trekking.........ccccoeeeeieninnnn. 2
Legal Services.........cccccvvvvvviiinnnnnns 7
Machinery services.................. 3,18
Maths lessons .........ccceeeveeiiiiinns 18
Owl Community Support............. 22
Pest Control Service.............. 12,20
Piano lessons.........ccccoeeviiiiiiinnee 18
Pre-school/Toddler.................. 5,17
Septic Tank Emptying................... 7
Singing lessons........................ 6,18
Skip Hire, Recycling etc................ 7
Small bale hay................ooeee. 20
Soft furnishings........................... 10
SWEEPS .ooovvvieeeveiee e 15,20
TOOIS .o 18
Tree Services...... 1,11,14,15,17,18
Window cleaning ..........cccccccoe.... 19
Village Hall / Community Centres

........................................... 3,11,14

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be held
responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright.
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the Advertiser or
the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws.

Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and support
the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?
See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service available.
For further information email Mark at: stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5
£160 Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 24


mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

	Mag Nov 2020.pdf
	Magazine Ads 20-09.pdf

